
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That lobby can also 
be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library Walk. There is no 
public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 

Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Nasrin Ali (Deputy Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, 
Hitchen, Kamal, J Lovecy, Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and White 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 
Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing will follow.  
 

 
 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 February 2020. 
 

 
7 - 18 

5.   125799/FO/2019 - John Dalton West / John Dalton Tower 
Chester Street M1 5GD - Deansgate Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Deansgate 
19 - 56 

6.   123983/FO/2019 - 1 Salmon Street Manchester M4 1AA - 
Piccadilly Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Piccadilly 
57 - 78 

7.   124302/FO/2019 - Land Bounded By Chester Road, Hulme 
Hall Road & Ellesmere Street M15 4JY - Hulme Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Hulme 
79 - 130 

8.   125186/FO/2019 - Riverside Lodge 208 Palatine Road M20 
2WF - Didsbury West Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 

Didsbury West 
131 - 160 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
9.   121828/FO/2018 - 351 Palatine Road Northenden M22 4FY - 

Northenden Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

Northenden 
161 - 192 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
Meeting Procedure 

The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's 
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279 
 
At the beginning of the meeting the Chair 
[...]
Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 February 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Hitchen, 

Kamal, J Lovecy, Lyons, Madeleine Monanghan, Watson and White 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Akbar, A Ali, Kilpatrick, Newman, O’Neil and Wright 
 
 
PH/20/11  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations that were received in respect of applications, since 
the agenda was issued, was circulated. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
 
PH/19/12 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 
PH/20/13  124820/FO/2019 - Land to the North East of Enterprise Way 

bounded by Roxholme Walk and Dentdale Walk and the Rear of 
Lincombe Road and Felskirk Road to the North, Manchester, M22 
1PU - Woodhouse Park Ward 

(Councillors Andrews and Flanagan both declared prejudicial interests in this item of 
business and left the meeting before it was considered) 
 
The application related to the construction of a temporary 729 space car park, with 
associated access arrangements onto Enterprise Way, for a temporary period of five 
years. The application was deferred at the meeting of the Committee on 16 January 
2020 for a site visit be undertaken to allow members of the committee to view the 
site of the proposed development and surrounding area that were not available on 
the drawings and images included in the planning report submitted; due to the loss of 
employment land and the greenness of the site. The Committee undertook a site visit 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The proposals are for car parking to be brought forward as an early phase of 
development to support the applicant’s growth at existing office space at the Airport 
and in advance of their Headquarter offices being developed. The proposals would 
not result in the loss o
[...]
part of the scheme.  
 
The committee welcomed the application for the redevelopment of this important 
area at the edge of the city centre, and the transformation that it would bring about. 
They discussed the objections that had been made and the extent of the car parking 
that was being proposed.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve both applications subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
 
PH/20/16  124302/FO/2019 - Land bounded by Chester Road, Hulme 

Hall Road and Ellesmere Street, Manchester, M15 4JY - 
Hulme Ward 

 
The application was for the demolition of the existing building on site and the 
erection of a residential-led mixed use development within two build blocks ranging 
from eight to eighteen storeys in height. The development consists of three hundred 
and sixty-six residential units (C3); two hundred and seventeen square metres of 
commercial floor space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1 or D2); associated car and 
cycle parking within a basement level; public realm and landscaping; access and 
servicing arrangements and other associated works. 
 
The site is located on the north east side of the junction of Chester Road and Hulme 
Hall Road, and is within the St Georges area of Hulme. It is bounded by Hulme Hall 
Road, Chester Road and Ellesmere Street. It adjoins Sky Gardens, a new build 
residential scheme on Chester Road and Phoenix House, a 1960s industrial building 
on Ellesmere Street. The site is rectangular in shape and 0.38 hectares. There is 
a vacant light industrial unit on part of the site with the remainder used as a 
temporary site office and car parking and is bounded by a security fence. 
 
The Planning Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the late representation that 
had been submitted which provided further information on representations made. 
Additional photographic images of the development site were circulated. A 
representation had been made that the Committee undertake a site visit.  
 
Decisions 
 

[...]
the college and the desire to avoid proposals that would 

Page 14

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  13 February 2020 

harm the college’s estate and the wider Conservation Area. Nevertheless, the 
college was trying to adhere to the Department of Education advised minimum 
height of 2.4m on the site boundary. 
 
The department’s advisory minimum height was confirmed by the Planning Officer.  
 
Members of the committee welcomed the way that the college had been working 
with the local community and the Civic Society to try to avoid harming the amenity of 
the area and expressed their desire that the cooperative approach continued into the 
future. The members accepted the college’s desire to comply with the Department of 
Education’s advisory height and welcomed the quality of the design that the college 
was proposing to use.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve both applications subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
 
PH/20/11  125186/FO/2019 - Riverside Lodge, 208 Palatine Road, 

Manchester, M20 2WF - Didsbury West Ward 
(Councillor S Ali left the meeting part way through this item of business and took no 
part in the decision on this or the later item) 
 
The application was for Rooftop extension to Block A to form 4 x 2 bedroom 
apartments and provision of an additional 5 car parking spaces. Riverside Lodge is 
residential complex on Palatine Road consisting of 34 flats split into two blocks. 
Block A is 4 storeys in height (flat nos. 1 to 16), while block B is a part 4/part 5 storey 
building housing flat nos. 17-34. The ground floor levels of both buildings are 
elevated as they sit on top of undercroft parking facilities for 34 cars. To the front of 
the blocks is a hard surfaced area used for servicing and parking, while at the rear 
there is a communal lawned area. 
 
To the west of the site is a wooded area and beyond that stands the Green Belt. To 
the east of the site, on the opposite side of Palatine Road, stands a modern 
residential development set behind a Site of Biological Interest. To the north of Block 
B is another strip of woodland, beyond which stands three detached dwelling 
houses. Riverside Court, a 3 storey residential complex of 24 flats lies to the south of 
Block A. The row of trees along the rear boundary of the site are protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order and the site is located within Flood Zone 3. 
 
The Planning Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the late representation that 
had been submitted which provided further information and further objections that 
had been received from the local MP and local residents, and a further condition that 
was being recommended to any approval.  
 
A local resident spoke as a representative of the owners of properties in Riverside 
Lodge. The application was a resubmission of a scheme that had been approved in 
2014 but had lapsed before it had been commenced. However, the policy issues 
now raised by the application had changed since the prior approval had been given. 

Page 15

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  13 February 2020 

She commented on the lack of provisions for cycle storage, and also to the loss of 
daylight and sunlight to some of the residents in the blocks within the overall 
scheme. There would also be a loss of green space and a likelihood that local 
parking problems would be exacerbated.  
 
Councillor Kilpatrick, a ward councillor for the Didsbury West ward addressed the 
meeting. He felt that the original consent should never had been given. He explained 
the setting of Riverside Lodge as an established site of two blocks close to the River 
Mersey. He described the loss of amenity that the approval would result in to the 
residents of Riverside Court and Riverside Lodge, highlighting the parking problems 
that will arise in the neighbourhood. He added that some of the proposed new 
parking was in an area that is at 
[...]
howing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
Highway Services 
Environmental Health 
Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
MCC Flood Risk Management 
Greater Manchester Police 
United Utilities Water PLC 
Historic England (North West) 
Environment Agency 
Transport For Greater Manchester 
Manchester Airport Safeguarding Officer 
National Air Traffic Safety (NATS) 
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
Britannia Basin Community Forum 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Lucy Harrison 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 5795 
Email    : l.harrison1@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 128

Item 7



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 129

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
125186/FO/2019 

Date of Appln 
18th Oct 2019 

Committee Date 
12th Mar 2020 

Ward 
Didsbury West Ward 

 

Proposal Rooftop extension to Block A to form 4 x 2 bedroom apartments and 
provision of an additional 5 car parking spaces. 
 

Location Riverside Lodge, 208 Palatine Road, Manchester, M20 2WF 
 

Applicant Mr Mark Hawthorne, Landmark Investments Ltd, C/o Agent  
 

Agent Mr Steven Walker, Walker Design, Unit B First Floor, Lostock Office 
Park, Lynstock Way, Bolton, BL6 4SG 
  

Background  
 
This application was reported to the Committee on 13th February 2020.  As Members 
resolved that they were minded to refuse the proposal, the application was deferred 
for the following reasons with the Committee requesting that a report be brought 
back which addresses these concerns and provide for further consideration of 
potential reasons for refusal:  
 

 Impact on residential amenity, due to construction work and in particular noise 
and disturbance and the loss of use of the lift for a period of time. 

 Loss of part of the green area fronting Palatine Road,  
 
Impact on Residential Amenity – Activity associated with the construction of a 
development brings with it a certain d
[...]
 would not be reasonable to refuse the application for this 
reason. 
 
Loss of Green Area – The proposed car parking would occupy the area edged red 
below, this equates to approximately a quarter of the green strip which runs parallel 
with Palatine Road.  
 

 
 
The concerns raised by Members and residents are duly noted. Given that a 
significant proportion of the green space would be retained and planting would be 
incorporated to mitigate the visual impact of the spaces, it is the case that the impact 
of the street scene and character of the area is considered to be acceptable. 
 
However, if Members are still concerned about this matter then the following reason 
is suggested: 
 

“The proposed car parking would form a visually intrusive feature and would 
result in the loss of part of an existing landscaped strip to the detriment of 
visual amenity and landscaped character of this part of Palatine Road, 
contrary to Policy DM1 in the Manchester Core Strategy.” 

 
 

Page 132

Item 8



Description 
 
Riverside Lodge is residential complex on Palatine Road consisting of 34 flats split 
into two blocks. Block A is 4 storeys in height (flat nos. 1 to 16), while block B is a 
part 4/part 5 storey building housing flat nos. 17-34. The ground floor levels of both 
buildings are elevated as they sit on top of undercroft parking facilities for 34 cars. To 
the front of the blocks is a hard surfaced area used for servicing and parking, while 
at the rear there is a communal lawned area. 
 
To the west of the site is a wooded area and beyond that stands the Green Belt. To 
the east of the site, on the opposite side of Palatine Road, stands a modern 
residential development set behind a Site of Biological Interest. To the north of Block 
B is another strip of woodland, beyond which stands three detached dwellinghouses. 
Riverside Court, a 3 storey residential complex of 24 flats lies to the south of Block 
A. The row of trees along the rear boundary of the site are 
[...]
on the ground floor, 
with associated commercial space above. To the rear of the site there is a 
service/parking area and beyond that lies a terrace of two storey dwellings, namely 
38 to 50 Allanson Road. On the opposite side of Palatine Road there is a three 
storey terrace of commercial properties with residential accommodation above. On 
one side of the site there is an access road and further commercial properties, while 
on the other side, the terrace of commercial properties continues. 
 
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing terrace and replace it with the 
following: 
 

 Erection of a 4 storey building consisting of a ground floor commercial unit 
(226m²), with 16 two bed apartments above. 

 Creation of 15 parking spaces at the rear of the site, access to which would 
be via the existing access road at the side of the property. Two of these 
spaces would be disabled parking spaces. 

 Erection of an external bin and cycle store. 
 
Originally the proposal overhung the whole of the access road but the proposal was 
reduced in length to form a break between the site and the adjoining commercial 
properties. 
 
Consultations 
 
Local Residents – 16 letters have been received from local residents, 3 in support 
of the proposal and 13 objecting to it. The points raised can be summarised as 
follows: 
 

Page 161

Item 9



 A high street needs new development and new shops to create consumer 
interest and draw people to the local area encouraging them to spend money 
and support local businesses. 

 This new development will not only freshen up the area but it will draw new 
people in and provide a much needed retail space below, replacing the tired, 
dilapidated space. 

 Many residents are complaining about the already struggling businesses but 
healthy competition once again brings footfall to an area, and this can only be 
a good thing. 

 The existing bar has changed hands a number of times over the past 10 years 
and is scruffy and not muc

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  12 March 2020 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Hitchen, Kamal, J Lovecy, Lyons, 
Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Shaukat Ali and Flanagan 
 
Also present: Councillors Igbon, Kilpatrick and Wright  
 
PH/20/23. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations that were received in respect of applications, since 
the agenda was issued, was circulated. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/20/24. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 as a correct record. 
 
PH/20/25. 125799/FO/2019 - John Dalton West / John Dalton Tower Chester 

Street M1 5GD - Deansgate Ward  
 
The application related to the demolition of the existing John Dalton West Building 
and associated structures, and erection of a new 7 storey education building for the 
Faculty of Science and Engineering, physical connections to and external 
refurbishment of the John Dalton Tower, hard and soft landscaping works, car and 
cycle parking and associated works. 
 
The Planning Officer drew the Committee’s attention to a comment from a local 
resident which had been forwarded by Councillor Johns who supported this resident’s 
comments. The resident supported the scheme but requested that there should be no 
construction traffic on the street and requested that the developer support foot and 
cycle access around the Mancunian Way. The Planning Officer then confirmed that a 
pedestrian crossing had been included as part of the plans and would be positioned 
on Cambridge Street, also confirming that the developer will have a construction 
management plan with regard to construction vehicles. 
 
The applicant then addressed the Committee and explained that the new building 
was for Manchester University stating that staff and students were constrained on the 
current site and there was an overall need for modernising the facilities. The new 
build would support the science faculties and, if approved, would attract staff and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  12 March 2020 

students on an international level whilst also strengthening local partnerships, such 
as with NHS Manchester. Furthermore, the facilities would promote forms of 
sustainable travel in reducing parking spaces for personal use. 
 
Councillor Davies, representing Deansgate Ward, welcomed the application stating 
that MMU was an important component in Manchester’s approach to developing 
strategies to counter future health issues. However, Councillor Davies raised a 
concern about the consultation area and felt that some residents adjacent to the 
proposed development had already been impacted by other recent developments. 
Councillor Davies requested that MMU maintain a dialogue with local residents and 
do their utmost to have a minimal impact on those living nearby. 
 
Councillor Andrews proposed to move the application and the Committee gave this 
their unanimous support. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report 
submitted and the Late Representations submitted. 
 
PH/20/26. 123983/FO/2019 - 1 Salmon Street Manchester M4 1AA - Piccadilly 

Ward  
 
The application related to the renovation of the vacant building at 1 Salmon Street, 
near Shudehill in Manchester’s Northern Quarter. The application was requesting a 
mixed use Café and Drinking Establishments, serving only cold food. The ground 
floor and upper levels would operate as two separate business but would be 
operated and managed by the applicant. 
 
The Planning Officer had nothing further to add since providing the Late 
Representations on the application. 
 
The applicant stated they did not wish to comment either but would be happy to 
answer any questions. 
 
Councillor Lyons questioned whether waste from the premises would be stored on 
site before being put out for collection. The Planning Officer confirmed that there was 
an internal waste store as part of the report. 
 
Councillor Lyons then proposed to move the application and the Committee gave this 
their unanimous support. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report 
submitted and the Late Representations submitted. 
 
PH/20/27. 124302/FO/2019 - Land Bounded By Chester Road, Hulme Hall Road 

& Ellesmere Street M15 4JY - Hulme Ward  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  12 March 2020 

Consideration of this application was deferred at the meeting of the Planning and 
Highways Committee on 13 February 2020 to enable a site visit to take place. 
 
The application was for the demolition of the existing building on site and the erection 
of a residential-led mixed use development within two build blocks ranging from eight 
to eighteen storeys in height. The development consists of three hundred and sixty-
six residential units, two hundred and seventeen square metres of commercial floor 
space, associated car and cycle parking within a basement level, public realm and 
landscaping, access and servicing arrangements and other associated works. 
 
The site is located on the north east side of the junction of Chester Road and Hulme 
Hall Road, and is within the St Georges area of Hulme. It is bounded by Hulme Hall 
Road, Chester Road and Ellesmere Street. 
 
The Planning Officer had nothing further to add since providing the application report. 
 
A local resident spoke at the meeting as chair of a local community forum to object to 
the application on the grounds that there had not been any consultation with the 
forum. She spoke of concerns around a “gated community” feel to the development 
which would exclude current residents and also explained concerns around the 
increased population in the area relating to the three hundred and sixty six new 
dwellings proposed in the application and the strain it would put on traffic and local 
amenities. The local resident spoke of concerns about the height of the proposed 
dwellings and questioned why Hulme Ward was being considered for such high rise 
buildings of eighteen storeys. 
 
The applicant then addressed the Committee stating that the development was on a 
brownfield site and that the design and materials were sympathetic to the rest of the 
immediate area. The applicant confirmed the amount of dwellings as three hundred 
and sixty six apartments comprising of one, two and three bedroomed options and 
stated that the development would enhance the Castlefield area. There would be a 
communal space, tree lined areas, roof gardens and appropriate lighting. The 
applicant added that, overall, this development would provide high quality 
accommodation. The applicant stated further that the development would provide 
construction jobs, supply the City Council with £600,000 per annum in Council Tax 
and was meeting concerns around Climate Change in providing generous cycle 
parking and electric car charging on site. 
 
Councillor Igbon and Councillor Wright, both representing Hulme Ward, spoke of 
concerns about the application. Councillor Igbon stated that she had worked with the 
applicant and local residents and felt that there were serious concerns in treating the 
St George’s area as though it was the City Centre and allowing developments under 
City Centre regulations to be considered. Councillor Igbon stated that she could not 
support the application, making comment that it was at odds with the City Councils 
own Climate Emergency Policy with regard to the increased traffic the application 
would bring about if approved. This development, she stated, would not help or 
house any of the current local residents in the Hulme Ward. Councillor Wright made 
comment that there was talk of the St George’s area being treated as the City Centre 
and part of Castlefield and refuted these claims, confirming the area is within Hulme 
Ward. Councillor Wright continued to say that there was a large wall that appeared to 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  12 March 2020 

keep current residents out, that daylight rules for the development were as applied for 
with a City Centre development and therefore not in keeping with the area. Councillor 
Wright confirmed that she was not opposed to the development of this site but was 
against this particular application, mentioning the City Council’s own Climate 
Emergency Policy with regard to the likelihood of increased traffic attached to three 
hundred and sixty six dwellings. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that Hulme Ward as a whole did not sit within an area 
for City Centre rules regarding planning applications but, that this specific area of 
Hulme did and, as such, the proposals complied with the policy. 
 
Councillor Hitchen raised her concerns regarding the density of population on the site 
and stated that she would not support the application. 
 
Councillor Lovecy had concerns about the proposal, stating that the plans seemed to 
present an “inward looking” development that did not represent integration with 
current residents. Further concern was raised by Councillor Lovecy as to the 
provision of local amenities to support the increased population, such as Doctors and 
Dentists. The Planning Officer addressed this latter concern stating that the ground 
floor commercial premises made provision for health centres. 
 
Councillor White confirmed he felt unable to support the project too, adding that there 
was a lack of affordable housing within the application and also nothing presented as 
adding to the nearby St George’s park. 
 
Councillor Lyons felt that the area itself did need re-developing but stated that this 
application was for too large a development for him to support. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that the profit for the developer was marginal and 
therefore, a contribution to the park was not viable. The Planning Officer confirmed to 
the Committee that the development was not a gated community and included a 
street that ran through the site. 
 
Councillor Davies had concerns around the consultation, initial proposal for the 
number of residents which appeared to have doubled and could not think of a 
comparable development in the City Centre. The Head of Planning confirmed to the 
Committee that the consultation details should not inform the decision making 
process but assured the Committee that the development as a whole had been 
assessed against the relevant policies. 
 
At this point, Councillor Lovecy stated that she was minded to refuse due to 
overdevelopment and Councillor Andrews supported this motion. 
 
Voting for the application was split at 6 for and 6 against with The Chair of the 
committee, Councillor Curley, using a casting vote to make a majority of the Minded 
to Refuse vote. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  12 March 2020 

Minded to refuse due to the negative impact of the proposed development on the 
character of the area by virtue of the height of the development proposal and the 
proposed increase in population to the immediate surroundings, creating the 
likelihood of increased traffic, which is counter-intuitive to the Climate Emergency 
Policy, and strain on local amenities if allowed. 
 
PH/20/28. 125186/FO/2019 - Riverside Lodge 208 Palatine Road M20 2WF - 

Didsbury West Ward  
 
This application was reported to the Committee on 13 February 2020. As Members 
resolved that they were minded to refuse the proposal, the application was deferred 
with the Committee requesting that a report be brought back which addresses these 
concerns and provide further consideration of potential reasons for refusal. 
 
Reasons for refusal were now included and outlined as “impact on residential 
amenity, due to construction work and in particular noise and disturbance and the 
loss of use of the lift for a period of time. Loss of part of the green area fronting 
Palatine Road.” 
 
Riverside Lodge is residential complex on Palatine Road consisting of 34 flats split 
into two blocks. Block A is 4 storeys in height (flat nos. 1 to 16), while block B is a 
part 4/part 5 storey building housing flat nos. 17-34. The ground floor levels of both 
buildings are elevated as they sit on top of undercroft parking facilities for 34 cars. To 
the front of the blocks is a hard surfaced area used for servicing and parking, while at 
the rear there is a communal lawned area. To the west of the site is a wooded area 
and beyond that stands the Green Belt. To the east of the site, on the opposite side 
of Palatine Road, stands a modern residential development set behind a Site of 
Biological Interest. To the north of Block B is another strip of woodland, beyond which 
stands three detached dwellinghouses. Riverside Court, a 3 storey residential 
complex of 24 flats lies to the south of Block A. The row of trees along the rear 
boundary of the site are protected by a Tree Preservation Order and the site is 
located within Flood Zone 3. 
 
The Planning Officer informed the Committee that issues had been addressed since 
the previous minded to refuse decision. 
 
A local resident, objecting to the application, spoke of the flood risk, loss of grassy 
area to support a proposed car park but expressed her highest concern at the 
temporary loss of the use of the lift within the building and disabled parking bays if 
the development were to be agreed. 
 
Councillors Kilpatrick and Leech, representing Didsbury West Ward, were present to 
address the Committee with their objections. Councillor Kilpatrick spoke of his 
concern with regard to the current residents and that those with mobility issues would 
be the most affected by the loss of use of the lift and parking areas. 
Councillor Leech thanked the Committee for their decision of minded to refuse in 
February 2020 and highlighted the loss of a fire escape and loss of parking, more 
than likely leading people to park illegally on the main road, both leading to safety 
risks. Councillor Leech made further comment that a condition which allowed the 
building to be erected in the past would have to be broken in order to carry out this 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  12 March 2020 

development and questioned the initial decision which allowed the development of 
these residential premises in 2014. 
 
The Planning Officer made comment with regard to the flood risk that the Council’s 
Flood Risk Management Team and Environment Agency were satisfied with regard 
to the development and stated that a minded to refuse decision could not be based 
on temporary measures. 
 
The Head of Planning then made comment around the report containing agreeable 
reasons for a minded to refuse decision. 
 
Councillor Andrews then gave his minded to refuse decision based proposed car 
parking, as set out in the report at page 132. Councillor White seconded this vote. 
 
The Committee voted eleven Minded to Refuse decisions and one abstention. 
 
Decision 
 
Minded to Refuse as the proposed car park forms a visually intrusive feature and will 
result in the loss of part of an existing landscaped strip to the detriment of visual 
amenity and landscaped character of this part of Palatine Road, contrary to Policy 
DM1 in the Manchester Core Strategy. 
 
PH/20/29. 121828/FO/2018 - 351 Palatine Road Northenden M22 4FY - 

Northenden Ward  
 
The site consists of a terrace of commercial properties, namely 349 to 359 Palatine 
Road, located with the Northenden District Centre. The properties are currently 
vacant but were last used as a beauty salon, a café and a bar on the ground floor, 
with associated commercial space above. The applicant is proposing to demolish the 
existing terrace and replace it with the following: 
 
Erection of a 4 storey building consisting of a ground floor commercial unit 
(226m²), with 16 two bed apartments above. Creation of 15 parking spaces at the 
rear of the site, access to which would be via the existing access road at the side of 
the property. Two of these spaces would be disabled parking spaces. Erection of an 
external bin and cycle store. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that he had nothing further to add to the report. 
 
The applicant stated that he had nothing to add either but was available to answer 
any questions. Councillor Madeline Monaghan stated that she welcomed this 
application for Northenden Ward. 
 
Councillor Andrews proposed to move the application and the Committee gave this 
their unanimous support. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  12 March 2020 

To approve the application, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report 
submitted and the Late Representations submitted. 
 
 
 


